

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
COUNTY OF NEW YORK**

NATIONAL BANK TRUST and PJSC BANK  
OTKRITIE FINANCIAL CORPORATION,

Plaintiffs,

v.

VADIM BELYAEV, a/k/a/ VADIM WOLFSON,

Defendant.

Index No. 156903/2020

Justice Joel M. Cohen

Motion Seq. No. \_\_\_\_

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT'S  
MOTION TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

RELEVANT BACKGROUND ..... 2

I. The Parties ..... 2

II. The Alleged Liquidity Crisis at Bank Otkritie and NBT ..... 3

III. The Complaint ..... 5

IV. Russian Insolvency Proceedings..... 6

V. Other Parallel Proceedings..... 7

ARGUMENT ..... 8

I. Dismissal Is Proper under the Doctrine of *Forum Non Conveniens*..... 8

    A. Plaintiffs Cannot Contest That Russia Is an Alternative Forum for This Dispute .....9

    B. As Russian Companies, Plaintiffs’ Choice of Forum Is Not Entitled to Deference..... 10

    C. Mr. Wolfson Will Suffer Hardship from Litigating This Action in New York ..... 11

    D. The Complaint Is Based on Alleged Events and Transactions That Occurred in Russia, Not in New York ..... 12

    E. The Relevant Evidence and Witnesses Are Located in Russia, Not New York ..... 15

    F. The Burden on This Court of Adjudicating a Foreign Dispute Is Not Justified..... 16

II. This Action Should Be Dismissed Because It Constitutes Impermissible Claim-Splitting ..... 18

CONCLUSION..... 20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Cases**

<i>Becker v. Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp.</i> , 981 N.Y.S.2d 370 (1st Dep't 2014).....	11
<i>Bewers v. Am. Home Prods. Corp.</i> , 472 N.Y.S.2d 637 (1st Dep't 1984).....	16
<i>Blueye Navigation, Inc. v. Den Norske Bank</i> , 658 N.Y.S.2d 9 (1st Dep't 1997).....	8
<i>Braspetro Oil Serv. Co. v. UK Guaranty &amp; Bonding Corp.</i> , 796 N.Y.S.2d 337 (1st Dep't 2005).....	12
<i>BSR Fund, S.A. v. Jagannath</i> , No. 650832/2019, 2020 WL 1274236 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Mar. 17, 2020).....	passim
<i>Caracaus v. Conifer Cent. Square Assocs.</i> , 68 N.Y.S.3d 225 (4th Dep't 2017).....	18, 19
<i>Datwani v. Datwani</i> , No. 112937/2011, 2013 WL 6997243 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Dec. 18, 2013) <i>aff'd</i> , 994 N.Y.S.2d 88 (1st Dep't 2014).....	16
<i>Ecker v. Lerner</i> , 507 N.Y.S.2d 31 (1986) .....	20
<i>Filho v. Borges</i> , No. 651935/2018, 2019 WL 1877212 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Apr. 26, 2019).....	11, 15, 17
<i>Flame S.A. v. Worldlink Int'l (Holding) Ltd.</i> , 967 N.Y.S.2d 328 (1st Dep't 2013).....	16
<i>Foster Wheeler Iberia S.A. v. Mapfre Empresas S.A.S.</i> , 839 N.Y.S.2d 433 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Mar. 29, 2007).....	9
<i>Globalvest Mgmt. Co. v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , No. 603386/04, 2005 WL 1148687 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. May 12, 2005).....	12
<i>Guarino v. Stone</i> , No. 10-4167, 2011 WL 17821062 (City Ct. May 10, 2011).....	20
<i>Hanwha Life Ins. v. UBS AG</i> , 127 A.D.3d 618 (1st Dep't 2015).....	16

<i>In re Forst v. Wohl</i> , 412 N.Y.S.2d 663 (2nd Dep't 1979).....	19
<i>Irrigation &amp; Indus. Dev. Corp. v. Indag S. A.</i> , 37 N.Y.2d 522 (1975).....	15
<i>Islamic Republic of Iran v. Pahlavi</i> , 62 N.Y.2d 474 (1984).....	8, 9, 16, 17
<i>JTS Trading Limited v. Asesores</i> , 114 N.Y.S.3d 73 (1st Dep't 2019).....	11
<i>Kainer v. UBS AG</i> , No. 650026/13, 2017 WL 4922057 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Oct. 31, 2017) .....	11
<i>Kinder Morgan Energy Partners, L.P. v. Ace Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 866 N.Y.S.2d 191 (1st Dep't 2008).....	14, 16
<i>Kromberg v. Kromberg</i> , 392 N.Y.S.2d 907 (2d Dep't 1977), <i>aff'd</i> , 44 N.Y.2d 718 (1978).....	19
<i>Mashreqbank PSC v. Ahmed Hamad Al Gosaibi &amp; Bros. Co.</i> , 23 N.Y.3d 129 (2014).....	14
<i>National Bank &amp; Trust Co. of North America, Ltd. v. Banco De Vizcaya, S.A.</i> , 72 N.Y.2d 1005 (1988).....	1, 13
<i>Nicholson v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 717 N.Y.S.2d 593 (1st Dep't 2000).....	12
<i>Norex Petroleum Ltd. v. Blavatnik</i> , 22 N.Y.S.3d 138 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Aug. 25, 2015), <i>aff'd</i> , 59 N.Y.S.3d 11 (1st Dep't 2017).....	12
<i>Overseas Media, Inc. v. Skvortsov</i> , 441 F. Supp. 2d 610 (S.D.N.Y. 2006), <i>aff'd</i> , 277 F. App'x 92 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	9
<i>Phat Tan Nguyen v. Banque Indosuez</i> , 797 N.Y.S.2d 89 (1st Dep't 2005).....	2, 10, 13
<i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno</i> , 454 U.S. 235 (1981) .....	9, 10
<i>Pollux Holding Ltd. v. Chase Manhattan Bank</i> , 329 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	9

<i>Sannon Stamm Assocs., Inc. v. Keefe, Bruyette &amp; Woods, Inc.</i> , 890 N.Y.S.2d 828 (2009) .....	19
<i>SEC v. Collector's Coffee Inc.</i> , No. 19 Civ. 4355, 2020 WL 4034733 (S.D.N.Y. July 17, 2020) .....	12
<i>Serano Ltd. v. Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce</i> , 731 N.Y.S.2d 25 (1st Dep't 2001).....	13
<i>Shin-Etsu Chem. Co. v. 3033 ICICI Bank Ltd.</i> , 777 N.Y.S.2d 69 (1st Dep't 2004).....	10, 16
<i>Silver v. Great Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 29 N.Y.2d 356 (1972).....	8, 16
<i>SMD Capital Grp. LLC v. Reichenbaum</i> , No. 600409/07, 2008 WL 2310944 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. May 30, 2008) .....	19
<i>Stark v. Starr</i> , 94 U.S. 477 (1876) .....	18
<i>Troni v. Banca Popolare Di Milano</i> , 514 N.Y.S. 246 (1st Dep't 1987).....	17
<i>Viking Global Equities, LP v. Porsche Automobil Holding SE</i> , 958 N.Y.S.2d 35 (1st Dep't 2012).....	14
<i>Wyser-Pratte Mgmt. Co. v. Babcock Borsig AG</i> , No. 603364/02, 2004 WL 3312835 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. July 8, 2004) .....	3

## **Rules**

New York Civil Practice Law and Rule 327(a) .....	1, 2, 8, 15
